warrants that were forfeited in connection with the sale.  On September 17, 2010, the Company further discussed the
matter with MaloneBailey LLP (“MaloneBailey”), the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm.

From September 17, 2010 until September 22, 2010, management of the Company conducted an analysis of the fair
value of the warrants.  The Company determined that the fair value of the warrants on the date of sale was $1,120,263.
On September 22, 1010, both the Company and MaloneBailey agreed that these facts caused them to believe that the
Company’s accounting for gains from the sale of Access was incorrect and the Company determined that the effect of
such misstatements was material to the quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended April 30, 2010 (the
“Report”). As a result, the Company determined that the Report should no longer be relied upon and that it will need to
be restated. The restatement is required to properly reflect the Company’s financial results related to the fair value of
the warrants on the date of sale.

The following table reflects the impact of this error:

Six months ended April 30, 2010:

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

 Gain on sale of Access shares $ 1,594,867 $ 1,120,263 $ 2,715,130
 Income before taxes 1,254,627 1,120,263 2,374,890
 Net income before minority interest 1,254,627 1,120,263 2,374,890
 Net income for the period 1,254,627 1,120,263 2,374,890
 Basic and diluted earnings per common share 0.03 0.02 0.05

 Total other comprehensive income 1,377,628 1,120,263 2,497,891

Three months ended April 30, 2010:

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

 Gain on sale of Access shares 1,594,867 1,120,263 2,715,130
 Income before taxes 1,516,631 1,120,263 2,636,894

Edgar Filing: BLACKSANDS PETROLEUM, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

3

 Net income before minority interest 1,516,631 1,120,263 2,636,894
 Net income for the period 1,516,631 1,120,263 2,636,894
 Basic and diluted earnings per common share 0.03 0.03 0.06

 Total other comprehensive income 1,619,395 1,120,263 2,739,658

2

Edgar Filing: BLACKSANDS PETROLEUM, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

4

As a result of this error, additional paid-in capital decreased by $1,120,263 and accumulated comprehensive loss was
reduced by the same amount, which resulted in no change to total stockholders’ equity. On the statement of cash flow,
net income was increased by $1,120,263, which was offset by the same amount in the gain on sale of Access shares.
Net cash used in operating activities was not changed.

For the convenience of the reader, this Form 10-Q/A sets forth the original Form 10-Q in its entirety. However, this
Form 10-Q/A only amends our financial statements and the footnotes to our financial statements, along with the

[…]

reporting periods thereafter. We are currently assessing the impact that this amendment may have on our consolidated
financial statements.

Management has determined that there are no other new accounting pronouncements, other than those described in the
Company’s Form 10-K at October 31, 2009, that will impact the Company.

2. RESTATEMENT

In the third quarter of fiscal 2010, we identified an error in the calculation of our gain on the sale of Access. The initial
calculation omitted the fair value of 1,500,000 warrants that were forfeited in connection with the sale. The fair value

Edgar Filing: BLACKSANDS PETROLEUM, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

10

of the warrants on the date of the sale was $1,120,263, which should have been included in the gain calculation for the
sale of the Access shares. The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model and the
weighted variables used in the model include (1) 1.3% risk-free interest rate (2) 2.27 years expected term, (3) expected
volatility of 176%, and (4) zero expected dividends.

The following table reflects the impact of this error:

7

Edgar Filing: BLACKSANDS PETROLEUM, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

11

Six months ended April 30, 2010:

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

 Gain on sale of Access shares $ 1,594,867 $ 1,120,263 $ 2,715,130
 Income before taxes 1,254,627 1,120,263 2,374,890
 Net income before minority interest 1,254,627 1,120,263 2,374,890
 Net income for the period 1,254,627 1,120,263 2,374,890
 Basic and diluted earnings per common share 0.03 0.02 0.05

 Total other comprehensive income 1,377,628 1,120,263 2,497,891

Three months ended April 30, 2010:

As
previously
reported Adjustment As restated

 Gain on sale of Access shares 1,594,867 1,120,263 2,715,130
 Income before taxes 1,516,631 1,120,263 2,636,894
 Net income before minority interest 1,516,631 1,120,263 2,636,894
 Net income for the period 1,516,631 1,120,263 2,636,894
 Basic and diluted earnings per common share 0.03 0.03 0.06

 Total other comprehensive income 1,619,395 1,120,263 2,739,658

As a result of this error, additional paid-in capital decreased by $1,120,263 and accumulated comprehensive loss was
reduced by the same amount, which resulted in no change to total stockholders’ equity. On the statement of cash flow,
net income was increased by $1,120,263, which was offset by the same amount in the gain on sale of Access shares.
Net cash used in operating activities was not changed.

3. OIL AND GAS PROPERTY

ACQUISITION

Beech Creek Gas Unit (known as “Beech Creek Field”) Acquisition in April 2010

On April 5th, 2010, the Company purchased different working interests in the Beech Creek Gas Unit located in